esfr dry pendent
sprinkler Vk504 (k16.8)TECHNICAL DATA
Form No. F_062613  17.04.14 Rev 17.2
Page 1 of 10
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Visit the Viking website for the latest edition of this technical data page.
1.  DESCRIPTION

(Grooved and Threaded)
Replaces Form No. F_062613 Rev 17.1
(Revised Ordering information for Threaded vs Grooved)
esfr dry pendent
sprinkler Vk504 (k16.8)TECHNICAL DATA
Form No. F_062613  17.04.14 Rev 17.2
Page 2 of 10
The Viking Corporation, 210 N Industrial Park Drive, Hastings MI 49058
Telephone: 269-945-9501  Technical Services: 877-384-5464  Fax: 269-818-1680  Email: techsvcs@vikingcorp.com
Visit the Viking website for the latest edition of this technical data page.
Connections: 1-1/2” grooved (refer to Figures 1B and 2) or 1-1/2” NPT or BSP Threaded (refer to Figures 3 and 4)
Nominal K-Factor: 16.8 U.S. (242 metric*)
*Metric K-factor measurement shown is when pressure is measured in bar. When pressure is measured in kPa, divide the metric K-factor shown by 10.0.
Deflector Diameter: 1-3/4” (44.5 mm)
Overall Length:
	 Threaded: 18-1/2” (470 mm), 24-1/2” (622 mm), 30-1/2” (775 mm), 36-1/2” (927 mm)
	 Grooved: 19-1/2” (495 mm), 25-1/2” (648 mm), 31-1/2” (800 mm), 37-1/2” (953 mm)
Covered by one or more of the following patents: US7,766,252; US5,829,532; US6,059,044; US6,336,509; US6,502,643;
US6,868,917; US9,522,292
Insulating Boot Assemblies (2 ea): The boot consists of a rubber foam seal covered with a two-piece ring fastened to the ceiling
or deck with four screws.
Outside Diameter: 6” (152 mm)
Depth: 1” (25 mm)
Material Standards:
Sprinkler Frame Casting: Brass UNS-C84400
Deflector: Phosphor Bronze UNS-C51000
Seat: Brass UNS-C36000
Belleville Spring Sealing Assembly: Nickel Alloy, coated on both sides with PTFE Tape
Spring Base: Brass UNS-C31400 or UNS-C31600
Back-Up Nut: Brass UNS-C36000
Compression Screw: Stainless Steel UNS-S31603
Trigger and Support: Stainless Steel UNS-S31600
Fusible Element Assembly: Beryllium Nickel, coated with polyurethane
Tube: Steel Tube ASTM A-513
Orifice: Brass UNS-C36000
Inlet: Brass UNS-C84400